



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

94243 - 4241
Case No. IT-95-14/2-PT

Date: 7 January 1999

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Richard May
Judge Mohamed Bennouna
Judge Patrick Robinson

Registrar: Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

Order of: 7 January 1999

PROSECUTOR

v.

**DARIO KORDIĆ
MARIO ČERKEZ**

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Geoffrey Nice
Ms. Susan Somers
Mr. Patrick Lopez-Terres
Mr. Kenneth Scott

Counsel for the Republic of Croatia

Mr. David B. Rifkin, Jr.
Mr. Lee A. Casey
Mr. Darin R. Bartram

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Mitko Naumovski, Mr. Leo Andreis, Mr. Turner Smith, Mr. David Geneson and
Mr. Ksenija Durković, for Dario Kordić
Mr. Božidar Kovačić, for Mario Čerkez

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Prosecutor’s Request to Set the Prosecutor’s 24 July 1998 Application for an Order to the Republic of Croatia for Hearing on 8 January 1999” filed by the Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) on 18 December 1998 (“the Request for Hearing on the 24 July Application”) and the “Response of the Republic of Croatia” filed on 5 January 1999, confirming that it is able to attend a hearing on this matter on 8 January 1999,

NOTING ALSO the “Prosecutor’s Request for Hearing on Hunton & Williams’ Legal Representation of both the Government of the Republic of Croatia and the accused Dario Kordić” filed by the Prosecution on 18 December 1998 (“the Request for Hearing on representation”) and the “Response of the Republic of Croatia” and the “Defense Response” to the Request for Hearing on representation, both filed on 5 January 1999, and both seeking the opportunity to submit written briefs on this issue should the Trial Chamber wish to consider taking any action other than obtaining, on the record, statements by the Republic of Croatia and by the accused Dario Kordić that each has been advised of and has consented to the dual representation,


NOTING FURTHER that the “Prosecutor’s Motion for amended Protective Order and Measures to protect Victims and Witnesses” filed on 9 October 1998 is also fully briefed by the parties and ready for hearing,

HEREBY ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) the Trial Chamber shall hear oral argument on the “Prosecutor’s Motion for amended Protective Order and Measures to protect Victims and Witnesses” in closed session on Friday 8 January 1999, commencing at 10 a.m;
- (2) the Trial Chamber shall hear oral argument on the Prosecution’s “Application for an Order to the Republic of Croatia for the Production of Documents” in closed session commencing at 2.30 p.m. on Friday 8 January 1999; and

- (3) a closed session status conference shall be held on Friday 8 January 1999 at a time to be determined.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.


Mohamed Bennouna
Duty Judge

Dated this seventh day of January 1999
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

[The seal of the Tribunal]